

No. 08-1371

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY CHAPTER OF UNIVERSITY
OF CALIFORNIA, HASTINGS COLLEGE OF THE LAW,
Petitioner,

v.

LEO P. MARTINEZ, *et al.*,
Respondents.

ON WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT

**BRIEF FOR AMICUS CURIAE
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENTS**

Of Counsel:
A. STEPHEN HUT, JR.
PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON
ALAN E. SCHOENFELD

CAROLYN B. LAMM
Counsel of Record
AMERICAN BAR ASSOCIATION
321 North Clark Street
Chicago, Illinois 60654-7598
(312) 988-5000
clamm@whitecase.com

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	4
ARGUMENT.....	6
I. PUBLIC UNIVERSITIES HAVE A SUBSTANTIAL AND JUSTIFIED INTEREST IN UNIFORMLY ENFORCING THEIR NONDISCRIMINATION POLICIES.....	6
II. THE UNIFORM AND NEUTRAL ENFORCEMENT OF A UNIVERSITY'S NONDISCRIMINATION POLICY DOES NOT OFFEND FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHTS.....	11
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Board of Directors of Rotary International v. Rotary Club</i> , 481 U.S. 537 (1987).....	7
<i>Bob Jones University v. United States</i> , 461 U.S. 574 (1983)	9
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Dale</i> , 530 U.S. 640 (2000)	11, 12
<i>Boy Scouts of America v. Wyman</i> , 335 F.3d 80 (2d Cir. 2003)	14
<i>Brown v. Board of Education</i> , 347 U.S. 483 (1954).....	7
<i>Christian Legal Society of University of California v. Kane</i> , No. C 04-4484, 2006 WL 997217 (N.D. Cal. May 19, 2006).....	14, 15
<i>Christian Legal Society v. Walker</i> , 453 F.3d 853 (7th Cir. 2006).....	8, 14
<i>Grove City College v. Bell</i> , 465 U.S. 555 (1984)...	9, 12, 13
<i>Grutter v. Bollinger</i> , 539 U.S. 306 (2003)	6
<i>Healy v. James</i> , 408 U.S. 169 (1972).....	9, 11
<i>Hurley v. Irish-American Gay, Lesbian & Bisexual Group of Boston</i> , 515 U.S. 557 (1995)	11, 13
<i>Keyishian v. Board of Regents</i> , 385 U.S. 589 (1967)	7
<i>Legal Services Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Madsen v. Women’s Health Center</i> , 512 U.S. 753 (1994)	14
<i>Regents of the University of California v. Bakke</i> , 438 U.S. 265 (1978)	7
<i>Roberts v. United States Jaycees</i> , 468 U.S. 609 (1984)	7, 11, 13
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector & Visitors of University of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995)	11
<i>Rumsfeld v. Forum for Academic & Institutional Rights, Inc.</i> , 547 U.S. 47 (2006)	12
<i>Sweatt v. Painter</i> , 339 U.S. 629 (1950)	6
<i>Truth v. Kent School District</i> , 542 F.3d 634 (9th Cir. 2006)	14
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981)	9

STATUTES AND RULES

20 U.S.C. § 1681	10
42 U.S.C. § 2000d	10

LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

110 Cong. Rec. 6543 (1964)	10
----------------------------------	----

OTHER AUTHORITIES

ABA General Information, <i>available at</i> http://www.abanet.org/leadership/delegates.html (last visited Mar. 10, 2010)	3
---	---

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
ABA Law Student Division Bylaws, <i>available at</i> http://www.abanet.org/lzd/governance/bylaws/bylaws.pdf (last visited Mar. 10, 2010).....	2
<i>ABA Report with Recommendation #08</i> (Policy adopted Feb. 1989), available from the ABA.....	3
<i>ABA Report with Recommendation #10G</i> (Policy adopted Aug. 1988), available from the ABA.....	3
<i>ABA Report with Recommendation #102</i> (Policy adopted Feb. 1986), available from the ABA.....	3, 11
<i>ABA Report with Recommendation #104</i> (Policy adopted Aug. 1993), available from the ABA.....	4
Edwards, Harry T., <i>The Growing Disjunction Between Legal Education and the Legal Profession</i> , 91 Mich. L. Rev. 34 (1992)	6
